Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1437 PO 




)

THOMAS W. WILSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Thomas W. Wilson’s peace officer certificate for stealing property with a value of at least $750.

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on September 11, 2002.  On March 31, 2003, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that are not disputed and if either party is thereby entitled to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


To establish the facts material to his claim, the Director cites the request for admissions that he served on Wilson on February 20, 2003, and the certified court records from the Circuit 

Court of Wayne County.
  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694-697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.

We gave Wilson until April 22, 2003, to file a response to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are not disputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Wilson is certified as a peace officer.  That certificate was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. Wilson was employed by the Wayne County Sheriff’s Department, Greenville, Missouri, at all relevant times.

3. Between January 1, 2002, and July 6, 2002, Wilson committed the class C felony offense of stealing in violation of § 570.030, in that he appropriated food, cleaning supplies and cigarettes, being of a value of at least $750, which was property owned by the Wayne County 

Sheriff’s Department.  He appropriated such property while on active duty, without the consent of the Wayne County Sheriff’s Department and with the purpose to deprive it thereof.

4. On July 25, 2002, Wilson pled guilty to the offense of stealing as described in the preceding paragraph in the Circuit Court of Wayne County, Missouri.  State v. Wilson, Case No. 02CR836421-01.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Wilson’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2002.  The Director has the burden to show that Wilson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Wilson’s certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2) and (3), RSMo Supp. 2001, which provide:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *   


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

The certified court documents and deemed admissions establish that Wilson appropriated items valued of at least $750 from the Wayne County Sheriff’s Department without the consent of the Sheriff’s Department and with the purpose to deprive it of the items.  He pled guilty to the Class C felony offense of stealing in violation of § 570.030, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to 

deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

*   *   *


3.  Stealing is a class C felony if:


(1) The value of the property or services appropriated is seven hundred fifty dollars or more[.]

Wilson committed the criminal offense of stealing in violation of § 570.030 when he appropriated the property from his employer.  Therefore, his certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2001.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  Wilson’s conduct of stealing from the sheriff’s office involved moral turpitude and was committed while he was on active duty.  Therefore, his certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2001.  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Wilson’s peace officer certificate under § 590.080.1(2) and (3), RSMo Supp. 2001.  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 1, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�The Director asserts that Wilson is in default for failing to file an answer as required by Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(1), and that he should thus be deemed to have admitted the facts in the complaint, defaulted on the issues set forth in the complaint, or waived any defense to the complaint.  Regulation 1 CSR 3.380(7)(C).  Although those remedies are available when a party fails to file an answer, this Commission is reluctant to impose such sanctions against parties who are without counsel.  We deny the Director’s request for sanctions for failure to file an answer.





	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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